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)

DECISION


Tina Hill is subject to discipline because the Arkansas Board of Nursing issued a cease and desist order to prohibit her from practicing nursing in that state based on her diversion of narcotics from the hospital where she worked.
Procedure


On September 27, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hill.  On October 1, 2010, we served Hill with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Hill did not file an answer.  On January 7, 2011, the Board filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”).  We gave Hill until January 24, 2011, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  

The Board relies on the request for admissions that was served on Hill on November 5, 2010.  Hill did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further 
proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Hill was licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license expired on April 30, 2009.

2. On December 5, 2008, the Arkansas Board of Nursing issued a cease and desist order prohibiting Hill from practicing nursing in the state of Arkansas.

3. The order was based on Hill’s diversion of narcotics while on duty at Crittenden Regional Hospital in West Memphis, Arkansas.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Hill has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or 
country upon grounds which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]
For there to be cause for discipline under this subdivision, we must find a disciplinary action in another state based upon grounds for which the revocation or suspension of a license would be authorized in this state.  “Disciplinary action” is “any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”
  An order prohibiting Hill from practicing nursing qualifies as a “disciplinary action.”  Since the term “grounds” is not defined by statute, we rely on its common and ordinary meaning as found in the dictionary:  

2a : the foundation or basis on which knowledge, belief, or conviction rests : a premise, reason, or collection of data upon which something (as a legal action or an argument) is made to rely for cogency or validity[.
]   

The technical definition of “grounds” is equivalent:  “The basis of a suit; the foundation or fundamental state of facts on which an action rests[.]”
  The question, therefore, is whether the underlying facts upon which the disciplinary action of another state was based would support the revocation or suspension of a license in this state.


The Board does not, in the motion or its complaint, tell us what “grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state” correspond to Hill’s purported conduct in diverting narcotics, but we may take official notice of the statutes of this state.
  Therefore, we troll through the subdivisions of § 335.066.2 for disciplinary grounds equivalent to the diverting of narcotics from one’s employer.  


Section 335.066.2(1) allows discipline for “use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195[.]”  Section 335.066.2(14) allows discipline for “[v]iolation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.”  When Hill diverted “narcotics,” she may have been in unlawful possession of a “controlled substance as defined in chapter 195,” which is cause for discipline pursuant to § 335.066.2(1), but we do not know that she was, because we do not know what “narcotic” she diverted, whether the “narcotic” was a controlled substance under Missouri law, or even whether narcotic has the same definition in Arkansas that it does in Missouri.  She may have violated § 195.202, which makes it illegal “for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance,” but we cannot conclude that for the same reason.  Similarly, we do not know whether she violated a drug law of Arkansas or of the federal government.  Thus, we cannot find cause to discipline her license pursuant to § 335.066.2(14).  The record does not contain enough facts for us to find that the conduct underlying the Arkansas discipline would be conduct for which discipline is authorized pursuant to either of those statutes.

Section 335.066.2(5) allows discipline for “[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.0096.”  The word “divert” means:  “to turn from one course or use to another : deflect.”
  When Hill diverted narcotics from the Hospital where she worked, she took them from their intended use.  This may have been intentional conduct on the part of Hill, and therefore may have been misconduct, but we have no evidence of her mental state when she did this.  Although we may infer mental state 
from the surrounding circumstances,
 we cannot in this case because we have no information regarding those circumstances.  

However, § 335.066.2(12) authorizes discipline of a nurse’s license for “violation of any professional trust or confidence.”  Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  We may fairly infer that Hill’s diversion of narcotics violated the professional trust and confidence placed in her by her the hospital that employed her and its patients.  As an RN, Hill had a duty to handle medications appropriately and ensure that they were dispensed and administered according to their intended use.  
Summary


Hill is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(8).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on March  , 2011.
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KAREN A. WINN
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